0

50

100

150

200

250

Investments in property split between expansion/redevelopment and maintenance in £m

10.2
2014

23.0

8.8

65.6

12.2

215.4

14.1

97.1

21.1

115.5

19.2

62.2

14.9

85.2

6.6

99.1

9.8

85.0

15.0

202320222021202020192018201720162015

110.6

Maintenance CAPEX profile has historically been 4% of revenue on average.

In Rome, the Group had embarked on a
full repositioning and construction of the
former Londra & Cargill Hotel located in
the city centre in July 2022. Works are
underway to reposition this hotel into
a 99-room premium art’otel, which is
expected to open in the first half of 2024.

On the above £300+ million pipeline, the
Group has a remaining commitment of
approximately £60 million.

We are constantly working on improving
our existing portfolio and looking for
interesting opportunities to acquire further

Net debt leverage/EPRA LTV reconciliation

Group as
reported

under IFRS
£’million

Adjustments
to arrive at

EPRA Group
LTV

£’million

Group
EPRA LTV

before NCI
adjustment

£’million

Proportionate
Consolidation

(Non-
controlling

interest)
£’million

Combined
EPRA LTV

£’million

Include:
Borrowings
(short-/long-term)  893.0 –  893.0 (202.4)  690.6
Exclude:
Cash & cash
equivalents and
restricted cash (167.7) – (167.7)  36.6 (131.1)
Net Debt (a)  725.3 –  725.3 (165.8)  559.5

Include:
PP&E  1,412.8  762.4  2,175.2 (511.8)  1,663.4
Right-of-use assets  229.2 (229.2) – – –
Lease liabilities (277.4)  277.4 – – –
Liability to income
units in Westminster
Bridge hotels (114.3)  114.3 – – –
Intangible assets  10.7 –  10.7 (0.9)  9.8
Investments in
Joint ventures1  5.4  11.4  16.8 (7.8)  9.0
Other assets and
liabilities, net (9.9) (4.0) (13.9)  8.5 (5.4)
Total Property
Value (b)  1,256.5  932.3  2,188.8 (512.0)  1,676.8

EPRA LTV (a/b) 57.7% – 33.1% – 33.4%

Adjustments to
reported EPRA NRV:
Real estate
transfer tax –  21.9  21.9 (2.8)  19.1

Total Property
Value after
adjustments (c)  1,256.5  954.2  2,210.7 (514.8)  1,695.9

Total Equity (c-a)  531.2  954.2  1,485.4 (349.0)  1,136.4

1	 Proportionate consolidation was not applied to the joint venture as it is considered as not material.

PPHE Hotel Group PPHE Hotel GroupAnnual Report and Accounts 2023 Annual Report and Accounts 202346 47

A
p

pend
ices

Financial statem
ents

C
orporate governance

S
trategic report

Business Review

“I am pleased to share our 2023 Business
Review, which covers in detail the full-year

performances of our assets across all our
international markets.”

“As activity grew
throughout the year,
our teams once again

worked extremely hard
to deliver a memorable

guest experience for all our